

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS. 15923 & 15924 OF 2013  
(APPLICATIONS FOR EXTENSION OF TIME)

IN

CRIMINAL APPEAL NOS. 624 & 625 OF 2013

State of J&k Etc. ... Appellants

VERSUS

Lakhwinder Kumar & Ors. Etc. ... Respondents

OFFICE REPORT IN DISPOSED OF MATTER

It is submitted that appeals above mentioned have been disposed of vide this Hon'ble Court's order dated 25<sup>th</sup> April, 2013. (A copy of the order has been included in the appeals paper books).

Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, Advocate for the Applicant/Respondent Nos. 3 & 4 in Criminal Appeal No. 624 of 2013 and Applicant/Respondent Nos. 2 and 5 in Criminal Appeal No. 625 of 2013 has on 10<sup>th</sup> June, 2013 filed Applications for Extension of time for implementing this Hon'ble Court's Judgment and Order dated 25.04.2013. These applications have been registered as Criminal Miscellaneous Petition Nos. 14412 and 14413 of 2013 and were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 15<sup>th</sup> July, 2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

**"As the review petitions have already been dismissed, Criminal Misc. Petition Nos. 14412 and 14413 of 2013, seeking extension of time till the disposal of the review petitions, have become infructuous, hence, dismissed."**

Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, Advocate for the Applicant/Respondent Nos. 3 & 4 in Criminal Appeal No. 624 of 2013 and Applicant/Respondent Nos. 2 and 5 in Criminal Appeal No. 625 of 2013 has on 23<sup>rd</sup> July, 2013 has filed second

common Applications for seeking extension of time in implementing the Judgment dated 25.04.2013. These applications have been registered as Criminal Miscellaneous Petition Nos. 15923 and 15924 of 2013 and were mentioned before the Hon'ble Court on 31<sup>st</sup> July, 2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

**"List Crl.M.P.for extension of time on Monday i.e. 5th August, 2013".**

The Applications above-mentioned in the appeals are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED this the 1<sup>st</sup> day of August, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. Sunil Fernandes, Advocate
2. Ms. Kamini Jaiswal, Advocate
3. Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

st